

No. 71827-4-I

King County Superior Court Cause No. 13-2-36105-1 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CITY OF BELLEVUE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent;

v.

PINE FOREST PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant;

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a New Jersey corporation; PRUDENTIAL ASSET RESOURCES, INC., a Delaware corporation; SHAREBUILDER CORPORATION, a Washington corporation; CLEARWIRE LEGACY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CITY OF BELLEVUE**

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA # 39946
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700
Attorneys for Petitioner City of
Bellevue

2014 JUL 18 PM 4:34
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
M
111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
A. Assignments of Error.....	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	3
A. The Property Is Necessary for the East Link Project.....	5
B. The Property Is Necessary for the Bel-Red Transportation Improvements.....	7
C. The City Reasonably Determined that a Fee Acquisition Was Required for Both the East Link Project and the Bel-Red Transit Improvements.....	8
D. Procedural History	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. The City Is Acquiring the Property for Valid Public Uses.....	20
C. The City's Determination that the Property in Fee Is Necessary for the Public Projects Is Conclusive Because There Is No Evidence of Actual or Constructive Fraud.....	23
D. Pine Forest Was Not Entitled to a Third Continuance.	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	19
<i>Avenetti v. Brown</i> , 158 Wash. 517, 291 P. 469 (1930).....	33
<i>Bramall v. Wales</i> , 29 Wn. App. 390, 628 P.2d 511 (1981).....	32
<i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 128 P.3d 588 (2006).....	passim
<i>City of Blaine v. Feldstein</i> , 129 Wn. App. 73, 117 P.3d 1169 (2005).....	18, 19, 27, 29
<i>City of Des Moines v. Hemenway</i> , 73 Wn.2d 130, 437 P.2d 171 (1968).....	18, 19, 27
<i>City of Pullman, Whitman Cnty. v. Glover</i> , 73 Wn.2d 592, 439 P.2d 975 (1968).....	22
<i>City of Seattle v. Faussett</i> , 123 Wash. 613, 212 P. 1085 (1923).....	23
<i>City of Tacoma v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 257, 356 P.2d 586 (1960).....	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker</i> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965).....	19, 27
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	31
<i>Doyle v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn. App. 397, 272 P.3d 256 (2012).....	31
<i>Fruitland Irr. Co. v. Smith</i> , 54 Wash. 185, 102 P. 1031 (1909).....	32, 33

<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 576, 247 P.3d 436 (2011)	19
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Props., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001)	19
<i>HTK Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005)	21
<i>In re City of Lynnwood</i> , 118 Wn. App. 674, 77 P.3d 378 (2003)	24
<i>In re City of Seattle</i> , 104 Wn.2d 621, 707 P.2d 1348 (1985)	19
<i>In re Pappanicolaou's Estate</i> , 58 Wn.2d 924, 364 P.2d 428 (1961)	32
<i>Lane v. Port of Seattle</i> , 178 Wn. App. 110, 316 P.3d 1070 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1004, 321 P.3d 1207 (2014)	24
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 174 Wn.2d 769, 280 P.3d 1078 (2012)	31
<i>Neitzel v. Spokane Int'l Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Wash. 100, 117 P. 864 (1911)	23
<i>Port of Everett v. Everett Improvement Co.</i> , 124 Wash. 486, 214 P. 1064 (1923)	27
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cnty. v. N. Am. Foreign Trade Zone Indus., LLC</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007)	passim
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 324 P.3d 707 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	31
<i>State ex rel. Church v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 40 Wn.2d 90, 240 P.2d 1208 (1952)	32, 33
<i>State ex rel. Devonshire v. Super. Ct. for King Cnty.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 630, 424 P.2d 913 (1967)	20

<i>State ex rel. Eastvold v. Superior Court for Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 417, 294 P.2d 418 (1956).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10, Pierce Cnty. v. Stojack</i> , 53 Wn.2d 55, 330 P.2d 567 (1958).....	22, 27
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Convention & Trade Ctr. v. Evans</i> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998).....	22, 26
<i>State v. Belmont Imp. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 438, 495 P.2d 635 (1972).....	20
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 54 Wn.2d 86, 338 P.2d 135 (1959).....	23
<i>Yakima Cnty. v. Evans</i> , 135 Wn. App. 212, 143 P.3d 891 (2006).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 16	18
---------------------------	----

Statutes and Regulations

Ch. 42.56 RCW.....	19
Ch. 81.104 RCW.....	4
Ch. 81.112 RCW.....	4
RCW 35A.11.010	4
RCW 39.34.060	4
RCW 8.12.030	20
RCW 8.12.090	18, 33
RCW 81.104.010	5
RCW 81.112.080	4

Other Authorities

17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, Wash. Prac., Real Estate:
Property Law (2d ed. 2004) § 9.2814
